
NA'lXONALRAX.ROAD~lMEXTBOARD

THIRD DIVISION

JohnB. LaRocco, Referee

Award Number 241%
Docket Nunber MW-24137

(Brotherhocd ofMaintenance  ofWay&uployes
PARTIESTCDlXPUTR:(

(BurlingtonNo~hernRailroad  Company

sTATR.lRNT Q aAm: "Claim of the System Czamittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismissalof SectianmanMichaelE.Wilkie foralleged
violationof tRule7CEBvwas umarrantedandwholl.ydiqmportionateto  the
charge leveleda&nsthfm  (SystemFile  T-M-302C).

(2) The claimantshallberelnstatedwith  seniorityandallother
rights -andhe &allbe compensatedforallwageloss  sufferedbe-
ginning February 21, 19.980."

OPl3'IONOPBOARD: The pertinent fact.9 are unwntested. Claimant failed to
report to work on January 14, 1980 after taldng a one week

vacation. When Claimant wnsistently failed to protect his assigxmmnts during
the period franJanuary14, 1980 to January 25, 1980, the @rrier sent Clainmnt D
a certified letter ordwing him to report to work by February 1, 19&I. In the
letter,thc~erexpllcitlywsrnadQsimsntthatiiheWiledtoreporton
February 1, 1980, he would be subjected to discipU.mry  action. During the
period of Clainantfs  absence, the CBITie.rls Roadmaster attemptedto contact
Claimant at a local alcoholic rehabilitation and treatment center but he was
told claimsnthad~l~~ly~Leftrithoutconpletingthe treatment program.
Cladmant did not repcrt to duty on Febm 1, 1980.

By notice datedFebruary 5, 1980, the Carrier scheduledan tivesti-
gation to detwmine ii (2labant had disobeyed proper instructions by mimlg
toreport toworkonFebruary1, 1980. Clabant did not attend the.investi-
gationwhiEh was held on February 13, 19% On February 21, 1980, the Carrier
dismissed claimant.

In spite of receiving proper notification of the February 13, 19980
investigation, mtfailedto appear at the investig3tioa tc defexIhimself.
Claimantwas absent~chworking~yaafterJanuary14,19&sndfurth~~,he
did notcallthe Carrier to explainhis continuedand unauthorizedabsence.  On
the other ha& the Carrier made everyreasonable  effortto contact ClaImantbut
was uasuccessful. Thwr,the~haspKNedthstClaimantcamnittedthe
charged offense.

The Ckganizationargues  that the penalty of dismissalwas excessive.
However, the record contains ample evidence that Claimant did not shov any
interest in retaining his job. Due to the seriousness of the offense as well
as Claimeatls apatheticattitaie,we  must uphold the discipline.



Award Nmber 24199
Docket Number MW-2413i'

FIND~~S:IheThirdDivisionof theAd,jus+amatBoerd,
andallthe evidence, fInis andholds:

!Chattheprtieswaivedoralheexiag;

upon the whole record

Thatthe~icranatha~loycs~l~isthisdisputeare
respectively (8rrier8ndBnployeswithinthemeapingafthe  &dlwayLabor
Act, as approved Jme 21, 1934;

That this Ditisionofthe  Adjustment B-has jurisdiction
over the dispute invulvedherein;ad

That the Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D

aaim denied.

. IPATIONAL  RAnRoAD  AIuwMm  BoAm
By Order of !l!hird  Ditisioa

.

ATTEST: Acthg  Hxecutive  Secretary
NatiOnal  FailrEd AdJustrpeatBoard

fated at Chicago, IUinois, this 14th day of !&uch 1983.


